



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GGP, INC. STOCKHOLDER
LITIGATION

No. 202, 2021

Court Below: Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

Cons. C.A. No. 2018-0267-JRS

APPELLANTS' SECOND CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

WOLF POPPER LLP
Carl L. Stine
Adam J. Blander
Antoinette Adesanya
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 759-4600

PRICKETT JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Michael Hanrahan (#941)
Ronald A. Brown Jr. (#2849)
Stephen D. Dargitz (#3619)
J. Clayton Athey (#4378)
Marcus E. Montejo (#4890)
Samuel L. Closic (#5468)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

LAW OFFICE OF FRANK DiPRIMA, P.A.
Frank P. DiPrima
3 Carriage Hill Drive
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
(973) 656-0251

*Co-Lead Counsel for
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants*

LONG LAW, LLC
Brian D. Long (#4347)
3828 Kennett Pike, Suite 208
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 729-9100

STULL, STULL & BRODY
Aaron Brody
6 East 45th Street
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-7230

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants'
Executive Committee

Dated: August 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Nos.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
1. The Court of Chancery’s Confusing and Inconsistent Holdings on Appraisal Rights.....	1
a. The Erroneous Holding that the Dividend Was Not Part of the Merger	2
b. The Erroneous and Confusing Holdings Concerning the Effect of the Dividend in an Appraisal Proceeding	5
2. The Court of Chancery’s Erroneous Holding that the Proxy Complied with Section 262(d)(1) and Delaware Law	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SECTION 262 AND DELAWARE LAW PERMITTED USING THE DIVIDEND AS A MEANS OF EVISCERATING APPRAISAL RIGHTS.....	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Scope of Review	15
C. Merits of Argument	15
1. Section 262 Is Not “An Enabling Statute” But a Mandatory Statutory Right	15
2. The Court of Chancery Misinterpreted <i>Crawford</i> and Ignored the Step-Transaction Doctrine in Holding that the Dividend Was Not Part of the Merger.....	17
3. The Court of Chancery’s Ruling that the Deal Structure Did Not Alter Appraisal Rights Was Legal Error	21
a. The Dividend Altered the Appraisal Process	21

b.	The Dividend Effectively Eliminated Appraisal Rights for Most Stockholders and Rendered Appraisal Not Viable.....	24
c.	The Court of Chancery’s Holding that Stockholders Could Receive the Dividend but Seek Appraisal with Respect to the Combined Consideration Was Legal Error	28
4.	The Court of Chancery Committed Legal Error by Dismissing the Appraisal Fiduciary Claim.....	31
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ITS MISINTERPRETATION AND MISAPPLICATION OF 8 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 262(D)(1) AND DELAWARE DISCLOSURE LAW	34
A.	Question Presented	34
B.	Scope of Review	34
C.	Merits of Argument	34
1.	The Notice of Appraisal Did Not Satisfy the Requirements of Section 262(d)(1) and Delaware Disclosure Duties.....	34
2.	The Proxy Clearly and Repeatedly Said Appraisal Rights Applied Only to the Merger and Cash Merger Consideration.....	37
3.	The Court of Chancery’s Erroneous Interpretation of Section 262(d)(1).....	39
	CONCLUSION	43

EXHIBITS:

<i>In re GGP, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , Cons. C.A. No. 2018-0267-JRS Memorandum Opinion dated May 25, 2021	Exhibit A
---	-----------

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No(s).</u>
CASES	
<i>Alabama Byproducts Corp. v. Cede & Co.</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....	6, 30
<i>Andrew and Suzanne Schwartz 2000 Family Tr. v. AM Apparel Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2877804 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2008)	40
<i>In re: Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6069017 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2016).....	27
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	41
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 843 A.2d 697 (Del. Ch. 2004)	30
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Cap. II, LP</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	32
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).....	24
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009).....	9, 12, 35
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	28
<i>Brigade Leveraged Cap. Structures Fund Ltd. v. Stillwater Mining Co.</i> , 240 A.3d 3 (Del. 2020).....	22
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988).....	29
<i>Coughlan v. NXP B.V.</i> , 2011 WL 5299491 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2011).....	24
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017).....	22, 23, 27

<i>In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2012)	32
<i>Fir Tree Value Master Fund, LP v. Jarden Corp.</i> , 236 A.3d 313 (Del. 2020).....	22
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	19, 24
<i>In re GGP, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2102326 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2021)	passim
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 859 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2004)	35
<i>Grimes v. Alteon Inc.</i> , 804 A.2d 256 (Del. 2002).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Turnbull</i> , 1994 WL 174668 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 1994).....	16, 35
<i>In re JCC Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 843 A.2d 713 (Del. Ch. 2003)	30
<i>Kaye v. Pantone, Inc.</i> , 395 A.2d 369 (Del. Ch. 1978)	29
<i>Louisiana Municipal Police Employees Retirement System v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007)	passim
<i>In the Matter of the Appraisal of Enstar Corp.</i> , 604 A.2d 404 (Del. 1992).....	16, 29
<i>M.G. Bancorporation v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	passim
<i>Mehta v. Mobile Posse, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2025231 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2019)	35, 36, 40
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018).....	41

<i>Nebel v. Sw. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 405750 (Del. Ch. July 5, 1995)	35
<i>Noddings Inv. Grp., Inc. v. Capstar Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 182568 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 1999)	24
<i>Raab v. Villager Indus., Inc.</i> , 355 A.2d 888 (Del. 1976).....	40
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	32
<i>Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 606 A.2d 112 (Del. 1992).....	34
<i>Smith v. Shell Petrol., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 186446 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 1990).....	30
<i>Twin Bridges Ltd. P'ship v. Draper</i> , 2007 WL 2744609 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2007).....	24
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996).....	8, 41
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7)	32
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 157	16
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251(b)(6)	18
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>The Delaware Way: How We Do Corporate Law and Some of the New Challenges We (and Europe) Face</i> , 30 <i>Del. J. Corp. L.</i> 673 (2005).....	16
1 R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>The Delaware Law of Corporations & Business Organizations</i> (4th ed., 2021).....	passim

Robert S. Saunders et al., 2 *Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law* (7th ed. 2021).....passim
